

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****MCRCA No. 540 of 2026**

NIKHIL PRATAP SINGH @ DHRUW **versus** STATE OF  
CHHATTISGARH

**Order Sheet**

|                   |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           |
|-------------------|---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|
|                   |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           |
| <b>20.04.2026</b> | <p>Mr. Dharendra Prasad Mishra, learned counsel appearing for the applicant. Also heard Mr. Nitansh Jaiswal, learned Deputy Government Advocate, appearing for the non-applicant/State.</p> <p>Learned State Counsel is directed to file an affidavit of the concerned Investigating Officer in the present case before the next date of hearing.</p> <p>List this case next week.</p> <p style="text-align: right;"><b>Sd/-<br/>(Ramesh Sinha)<br/>Chief Justice</b></p> |
| AMIT PATEL        |                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                           |